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Extraction of Asymptomatic Teeth  
Not a Denti-Cal Benefit 
The extraction of asymptomatic teeth, including asymptomatic third molars, is not a benefit of 
the Denti-Cal program. Requests for authorization or for payment for the removal of 
asymptomatic teeth will be disallowed by Denti-Cal using Adjudication Reason Code 048. 

Many intraoral conditions cannot be verified solely by radiographs. To ensure proper processing 
of your Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) or claim for symptomatic third molar 
procedures, it is important that you clearly and completely document the specific condition and/
or rationale for each tooth identified for extraction. This is especially important when the 
radiographic evidence fails to demonstrate medical necessity. With respect to third molars, 
prophylactic removal for some adverse condition that may or may not occur at some point in the 
future is not a benefit of the Denti-Cal Program. For example, when the patient is under age 18, 
or when there is no radiographic evidence of pathology. 

The following are examples of conditions which are covered benefits when documented. (Please 
refer to the Provider Handbook, Section 5, page 5-79). 

• supernumerary teeth and mesiodens that interfere with the alignment of other teeth;  

• teeth which are involved with a periapical lesion, cyst, tumor or other neoplasm;  

• unerupted teeth causing the resorption of the roots of adjacent teeth;  

• extraction of all remaining teeth in preparation for a full prosthesis;  

• extraction of a third molar that is causing repeated or chronic pericoronitis; 
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• extraction of primary teeth required to minimize malocclusion or malalignment when there is adequate space to allow normal 
eruption of succedaneous teeth;  

• extractions that are required to complete orthodontic dental services, excluding prophylactic removal of third molars. 

Predetermination of benefits is recommended for elective extractions. Additional documentation is required when radiographs fail to 
demonstrate medical necessity for removal of a tooth or other surgical procedure. 

Effective January 31, 2011 Denti-Cal Will Begin Processing 
Claims and Treatment Authorization Requests (TARS) for the 
Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP) 
Providers requesting to treat GHPP beneficiaries must be “actively” enrolled in the Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal) and must 
comply with Denti-Cal’s policies, procedures, and claims submission requirements. Providers are to request prior authorization for the 
scope of dental services from the GHPP State office via a GHPP Service Authorization Request (SAR) form (MC-2361). Authorized SARs 
will begin with the prefix of “99”. Providers will submit claims and TARs for dental services issued on the SAR to Denti-Cal. Refer to the 
Provider Handbook, Section 9, Special Programs, for the SAR service code groupings and other specific information regarding the CCS/
GHPP program. 

ABOUT GHPP 

The GHPP is a State-funded health care program for adults and some children with certain genetic diseases. GHPP coordinates care and 
payment for persons usually over the age of 21 years with eligible genetic conditions. Eligible conditions include, but are not limited to, 
hereditary bleeding disorders, cystic fibrosis, and hereditary metabolic disorders. 

GHPP beneficiaries will have a unique Aid Code 9J; these beneficiaries are exempt from the elimination of optional adult dental services. 
A GHPP SAR is required prior to submitting claims/TARs to Denti-Cal. Please note that a GHPP SAR does not guarantee payment; 
payment is subject to the beneficiary’s eligibility and the requested dental services meeting the Denti-Cal criteria. 

Providers should continue to submit for dates of service rendered prior to the implementation date to the State GHPP. For questions, 
please contact the Denti-Cal Telephone Service Center at (800) 423-0507. 

AB 1783– Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for Individual 
Physician or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the 
Same County (DHCS 9096) Effective January 1, 2011 
Effective January 1, 2011, Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code, Section 14043.26(b) allows individual dentist practices or a corporation 
owned solely by the individual dentist who is the only dentist practitioner of the corporation who meets specified criteria, and who 
change their business locations within the same county, to use a “change of location” form. The implementation of the form is a 
requirement of Assembly Bill (AB) 1783 (Statutes of 2010).  

Based upon the authority granted to the director of the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) in W&I Code, Section 14043.75(b), 
the director has authorized the following form and established the procedures and criteria governing its use.  

continued pg 3 
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This procedure is a regulation implementing W&I Code, Section 14043.26(b) and has the full force and effect of law. The change of 
location form, entitled Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for Individual Physician or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the 
Same County (DHCS 9096) as well as the procedures and criteria governing its use, is effective beginning January 1, 2011. The form will 
be available on-line by December 31, 2010.  

Procedures for Enrollment Using the “Change of Location” Form 

Pursuant to W&I Code, Section 14043.26(b), an individual dentist who is enrolled and in good standing in the Medi-Cal Dental program 
may request enrollment at a new business location within the same county by submitting the Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for 
Individual Physician or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the Same County (DHCS 9096) if they meet all of the following 
criteria: 

• The dental provider must meet the definition of an “individual dentist practice” as defined in W&I Code, Section 14043.1(l)(1).  

W&I Code Section 14043.1(l)(1) “Individual dentist practice’ means a dentist licensed by the Dental Board of California enrolled or 
enrolling in Medi-Cal as an individual provider who is sole proprietor of his or her practice or is a corporation owned solely by the 
individual dentist and the only dentist practitioner is the owner. An individual dentist practice may include nondentist allied dental 
health professionals employed and supervised by the dentist.” 

• The dental provider must be changing the location of his or her individual dental practice within the same county. 

• The information submitted by the dental provider in his or her last approved Medi-Cal application package, including their last  
Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement, remains true, accurate and complete to the best of the dental provider’s knowledge and belief. 

If a dental provider does not meet all of these criteria, she or he must submit a complete application package for their new business 
address, consisting of a current Medi-Cal Provider Application (DHCS 6204) and a Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement (DHCS 6207) and a 
Medi-Cal Provider Agreement (DHCS 6208). 

While the “change of location form” may be submitted in lieu of a complete application package, it is subject to similar review. Pursuant 
to W&I Code, Section 14043.26(g), DHCS has 90 days to review the “change of location form” and notify the applicant that the 
department is taking one of the following actions: 

• Enrolling the applicant beginning with provisional provider status for 12 months; 

• Returning the application package as incomplete with a list of deficiencies that must be corrected and the application returned within 
60 days; 

• Exercising its authority to conduct background checks, pre-enrollment inspections or unannounced visits, or; 

• Denying the application package for specified reasons. 

DHCS must notify physician and dentist applicants within 15 days that his or her application was received. 

The Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for Individual Physician or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the Same County 
(DHCS 9096) will be available on-line by December 31, 2010.  

The full text of AB 1783 can be viewed online at www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/09-10/bill/asm/ab_1751-1800/
ab_1783_bill_20100827_chaptered.html. 
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A-1 P.O. Box 15609  Sacramento, CA 95852-0609   (800) 423-0507 (916) 853-7373 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Provider: 
 
Thank you for your participation in the Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal). This Medi-Cal 
Change of Location Form For Individual Physician or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating 
Within the Same County (DHCS 9096, rev 01/11) is solely for use by dentists who are changing 
business locations within the same county and who meet the definition of an “individual dentist 
practice”, pursuant to Welfare and Institutions (W & I Code), Section 14043.26(b).  
 
“Individual dentist practice” is defined in W & I Code Section 14043.1(I)(1) as “a dentist licensed 
by the Dental Board of California enrolled or enrolling in Medi-Cal as an individual provider who 
is sole proprietor of his or her practice or is a corporation owned solely by the individual dentist 
and the only dentist practitioner is the owner. An individual dentist may include non-dentist allied 
dental health professionals employed and supervised by the dentist.” 
 
Please note that by submitting this form, you attest that you meet the definition of an individual 
dentist practice, that you are changing locations within the same county, and that the most 
recent application information you submitted to the Denti-Cal Program, with the exception of the 
current change of location being reported, remains true, accurate, and complete to the best of 
your knowledge and belief.  If you do not meet all of these criteria, then you must submit a 
complete application package consisting of a Medi-Cal Provider Agreement (DHCS 6208) and 
the Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement (DHCS 6207).  
 
Once you have completed the enclosed form, please return it to: 
 
  Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal)  
  Provider Enrollment 
  P.O. Box 15609 
  Sacramento, California, 95852-0609 
 
Please carefully read all the instructions included in the Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for 
Individual Physician or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the Same County 
(DHCS 9096, rev 01/11) and complete each item requested. You will receive notification of 
receipt of your application package within 15 days of Provider Enrollment receiving it.  
Incomplete forms will be returned.    
 
Applicants and providers are required to submit their National Provider Identifier (NPI) with each 
Medi-Cal provider application package.  A copy of the CMS/National Plan and Provider 
Enumeration System (NPPES) confirmation document for each NPI listed in the application 
package must also be included.  Current Medi-Cal providers are required to submit both the NPI 
and any Medi-Cal provider numbers issued previously on any application forms submitted to the 
Denti-Cal Program.   
 
 
 
 
 
 







It is your responsibility to report to the Denti-Cal Program any modifications to 
information previously submitted within 35 days from the date of the change.  Most 
changes may be reported on a Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes (DHCS 6209) form. However, 
you must complete a new, full application package when reporting a change of ownership of 50 
percent or more or one of the other changes identified in Title 22, CCR Section 51000.30, 
subsections (a) through (b).  
 
If you are planning to sell your business or buy an existing business, you may find it helpful to 
refer to the Denti-Cal Provider Application Forms page at www.denti-cal.ca.gov. The Provider 
Application Forms page contains information about enrollment options available to you 
whenever there is a sale or purchase of a Denti-Cal enrolled provider or business, including the 
option to submit a Successor Liability with Joint and Several Liability Agreement. 
 
For more information about enrollment forms and the regulatory requirements for participation in 
the Denti-Cal Program, please review the Provider Handbook, Section 3, on the Denti-Cal 
website listed above or if you have any questions, contact the Telephone Service Center at  
1-800-423-0507.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Denti-Cal 
California Medi-Cal Dental Program 
Provider Enrollment 
 
Enclosures 
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INS T R UC T IONS  F OR  C OMP L E T ION OF  T HE  ME DI-C AL   
C HANG E  OF  L OC AT ION F OR M F OR  INDIV IDUAL  P HY S IC IAN OR  INDIV IDUAL  DE NT IS T  


PRACTICES RELOCATING WITHIN THE SAME COUNTY 
 


DO NOT USE staples on this form or on any attachments. 
DO NOT USE correction tape, white out, or highlighter pen or ink of a similar type on this form.  If you must make corrections, 
please line through, date and initial in ink. 
DO NOT LEAVE any question, boxes, lines, etc. blank.  Enter N/A if not applicable to you. 
 
This “Medi-Cal Change of Location Form For Individual Physician Or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the Same 
County” (Change of Location Form) is solely for use by dentists or physicians who are changing business locations within the 
same county and meet the definition of an “individual dentist practice” as defined by Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code 
Section 14043.1(l)(1), or of an “individual physician practice” as defined by W&I Code Section 14043.1(l)(2).  This Change of 
Location Form may be submitted in lieu of a complete application package, pursuant to W&I Code Section 14043.26(b). 
 
W&I Code Section 14043.1(l)(1) “’Individual dentist practice’ means a dentist licensed by the Dental Board of California 
enrolled or enrolling in Medi-Cal as an individual provider who is sole proprietor of his or her practice or is a 
corporation owned solely by the individual dentist and the only dentist practitioner is the owner.  An individual dentist 
practice may include nondentist allied dental health professionals employed and supervised by the dentist.” 
 
W&I Code Section 14043.1(l)(2) “’Individual physician practice’ means a physician licensed by the Medical Board of 
California enrolled or enrolling in Medi-Cal as an individual provider who is sole proprietor of his or her practice or is a 
corporation owned solely by the individual physician and the only physician practitioner is the owner. An individual 
physician practice may include nonphysician medical practitioners employed and supervised by the physician.” 
 
By submitting this form, you, the applicant are attesting that you meet the definition of an individual dentist or individual 
physician practice, are changing locations within the same county and attesting that your most recent application, including the 
last Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement, submitted to the Department of Health Care Services, with the exception of the change in 
location being reported now, remains true, accurate, and complete to the best of your knowledge and belief.  If you do not meet 
all of these criteria and you are a dentist, you must submit a complete application package consisting of a Medi-Cal Provider 
Application (DHCS 6204), a Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement (DHCS 6207), and a Medi-Cal Provider Agreement (DHCS 6208).  
If you do not meet all of these criteria and you are a physician, you must submit a complete application package consisting of 
the Medi-Cal Physician Application/Agreement (DHCS 6210) and a Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement (DHCS 6207). 
Omis s ion of any information on the following form, including the original s ignature of the applicant/provider, or the failure to provide 
all required documentation may res ult in denial of this  form as  provided in California Code of R egulations  (CCR ) Title 22, S ection 
51000.50. 


You mus t attach copies  of Centers  for Medicare and Medicaid S ervices /National Plan and Provider E numeration S ys tem 
(CMS /NPPE S ) confirmation for each National Provider Identifier (NPI) s ubmitted with your application package.  You may not s ubmit 
an NPI for us e in Medi-Cal billing unles s  that NPI is  appropriately regis tered with CMS  and is  in compliance with all NPI requirements  
es tablis hed by CMS  at the time of s ubmis s ion. 


Instructions 


1. “Legal name”—enter the name listed with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). 
2. “Provider number”— enter the National Provider Identifier used at the new business address indicated in item 5.    
3. “Business name”— enter the business name if different than the legal name indicated in item 1. 
4. “Business telephone number”—enter the primary business telephone number used at the business address. A beeper 


number, cell phone, answering service, pager, facsimile machine, biller or billing service, or answering machine shall not 
be used as the primary business telephone.  


5. “New business address”—enter the new business location including the street name and number, room or suite number 
or letter, city, county, state, and nine-digit ZIP code.  A post office box or commercial box is not acceptable.  


6. “Pay-to address”—enter the address at which the provider wishes to receive payment.  The pay-to address should include, 
as applicable, the post office box number, street number and name, room or suite number or letter, city, state, and nine-
digit ZIP code. 


7. “Mailing address”—enter the location at which the provider wishes to receive general Medi-Cal or Denti-Cal 
correspondence. General Medi-Cal or Denti-Cal correspondence includes bulletin updates and Provider Manual updates.  
The mailing address should include, as applicable, the post office box number, street number and name, room or suite 
number or letter, city, state, and nine-digit ZIP code. 
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8. “Local business license/permit numbers”—enter any local business license or permit numbers for any city and/or county 
where you conduct your business and attach copies to the application.  If this does not apply to you, enter N/A and provide 
an explanation. 


9. Enter the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA) certificate number—attach a legible copy of the CLIA 
certificate. The name and address on the certificate must match the name and address as entered in items 1 and 5. 


10. Enter the State Laboratory License/Registration Number—attach a legible copy of the license/registration.  The name and 
address on the certificate must match the name and address as entered in items 1 and 5. 


11. “Previous business address”—enter the previous business location. 
12. Enter the requested information.  Attach to this application a legible copy(ies) of applicant’s or provider’s current Certificate 


of Insurance for Liability Insurance that covers premises and operation for this address.   
13. Print name of the dentist or physician signing the application.  An original signature of the individual is required. Include 


the city, state, and the date where and when the application was signed.  See Title 22, CCR, Section 51000.30(a)(2)(B) to 
determine whether you have the authority to sign this form. 


14. Enter the dental or medical license number of the applicant provider and also attach a legible copy of the license.   
15. Enter the driver’s license or state-issued identification number and state of issuance of the individual named in number 1.  


Attach a legible copy to the application.  The driver’s license or state-issued identification number shall be issued within 
the 50 United States or the District of Columbia. 


 
 Remember to attach a legible copy of the following, if applicable: 


 National Provider Identifier verification (CMS/NPPES confirmation) 
 Local business license(s) or permit(s) 
 CLIA Certificate  
 State Laboratory License/Registration 
 Driver’s license or state-issued identification card 
 Certificate(s) of Insurance for Comprehensive Liability Insurance 
 Dental or Medical license 
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ME DI-C AL  C HANG E  OF  L OC AT ION F OR M F OR  INDIV IDUAL  PHYSICIAN OR  
INDIVIDUAL DENTIST PRACTICES RELOCATING WITHIN THE SAME COUNTY 


Important: 
 Read all instructions before completing the form. 
 Type or print clearly, in ink. 
 If you must make corrections, please line through, date, and initial in ink. 


FOR STATE USE ONLY 


Do not leave any questions, boxes, lines, etc. blank.  Enter N/A if not applicable to you. 
 
 PHYSICIANS send completed form to:                        DENTISTS send completed form to:       


Department of Health Care Services 
Provider Enrollment Division 
MS 4704 
P.O. Box 997412 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7412 
(916) 323-1945 


           Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal) 
Provider Enrollment 
P.O. Box 15609 
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609 
(800) 423-0507 


Check each box below. Unless both of the statements apply to you, you are not eligible to use this 
change of location form and must instead submit a complete application package. 
 


 I attest that I am an individual dentist practice as defined in Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 14043.1(l)(1) or      
I am an individual physician practice as defined in Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 14043.1(l)(2), and


 I attest that, with the exception of the change in location I am reporting with this form, the information in my last Medi-Cal 
application package, including the last Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement, submitted to and approved by the Department of 
Health Care Services remains true, accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.     


  I am 
relocating within the same county.   


 


 
 Date: 


   1. Legal name of applicant or provider (as listed with the IRS)        2.  Provider number (NPI) (attach copy of CMS/NPPES confirmation) 


   3. Business name, if different 
 


 4.  Business Telephone Number 


  (        ) 
   5. New business address (address number, street, suite number)   City County State Nine-digit ZIP code 


   6. Pay-to address (post office box number or address number, street and suite number, as applicable) City State Nine-digit ZIP code 


   7. Mailing address (post office box number or address number, street and suite number, as applicable) City State Nine-digit ZIP code 


 8. Local business license/permit numbers  (attach copy) 9. Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendment (CLIA)           
certificate number (attach copy) 


10. State Laboratory License/Registration Number 
(attach copy) 


   Enter location you are moving from
 11. Previous business address (number, street) 


 below. 
  City   County   State   Nine-digit ZIP code 


12.  Proof of comprehensive liability insurance  
Name of insurance company  (attach  copy of the certificate of comprehensive liability insurance to this form) 


Insurance policy number Date policy issued (mm/dd/yyyy) Expiration date of policy (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Insurance agent’s name        (first) (middle) (last) (Jr., Sr., etc.) 


Telephone number 
(          ) 


Fax number 
(          ) 


E-mail address 
 


13. Applicant Signature and Identification Information 


Printed legal name of applicant        (last)                                                    (first)                                                       (middle)                14. Dental/ Medical license number (attach copy) 


Original signature of applicant  15. Drivers license number (attach copy) 


Executed at: 
   


on 
 


 (City)  (State)  (Date) 


                                                                                Privacy Statement (Civil Code Section 1798 et seq.) 
All information requested on this form is mandatory.  This information is required by the Department of Health Care Services, Provider Enrollment, by the authority of 
Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 14043.2(a) and Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 51536. The consequences of not supplying the mandatory 
information requested are denial of enrollment as a Medi-Cal provider or denial of continued enrollment as a provider and deactivation of all provider numbers used by 
the provider to obtain reimbursement from the Medi-Cal program. Any information may also be provided to the State Controller’s Office, the California Department of 
Justice, the Department of Consumer Affairs, the Department of Corporations, or other state or local agencies as appropriate, fiscal intermediaries, managed care plans, 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the Internal Revenue Service, Medicare Fiscal Intermediaries, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Office of the Inspector 
General, Medicaid, and licensing programs in other states. For more information or access to records containing your personal information maintained by this agency, 
contact the Provider Enrollment Division at (916) 323-1945, or Denti-Cal at (800) 423-0507. 
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December 2010


Dear Denti-Cal Provider:


Enclosed is the most recent update of the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider Handbook (Handbook).  
The pages reflect changes made to the Denti-Cal program during the month of December 2010. 
These changes are indicated with a vertical line next to the text. 


The following list indicates the pages that have been updated for the third quarter Handbook 
release.Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the  


Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/.


Thank you for your continual support of the Medi-Cal Dental Program. If you have any questions, 
please call (800) 423-0507.


Sincerely, 


DENTI-CAL


CALIFORNIA MEDI-CAL DENTAL PROGRAM
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P.O. Box 15609   •   Sacramento, CA 95852-0609   •   (800) 423-0507   •   (916) 853-7373


December 2010


Dear Doctor:


We are pleased to provide you with the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider Handbook (“Handbook”).


The purpose of this Handbook is to give dental care professionals and their staff a concise 
explanation of billing instructions and procedures under the California Medi-Cal Dental (Denti-Cal) 
Program. It is designed to assist you in your continued participation in the Denti-Cal Program. 


We trust you will find the Handbook useful and that it will be maintained as a working document. 
Please do not hesitate to visit the Denti-Cal Web site at http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/ or call upon 
Denti-Cal for further assistance.


Sincerely,


Jon Chin, Acting Chief


Medi-Cal Dental Services Division


Department of Health Care Services


Jeff Seybold, Vice President


State Government Programs, Denti-Cal


California Medi-Cal Dental Program


Delta Dental of California







P.O. Box 15609   •   Sacramento, CA 95852-0609   •   (800) 423-0507   •   (916) 853-7373







How To Use This Handbook
This Handbook is your primary reference for information about the Denti-Cal Program, as well as 
submission and processing of all necessary documents. The Handbook contains detailed instructions for 
completing Denti-Cal claims, Treatment Authorization Requests, Resubmission Turnaround Documents, 
Claim Inquiry Forms and other billing forms for dental services, and should be consulted before seeking 
other sources of information.


The Handbook is organized into 12 major sections:


Section 1 - Introduction 


Section 2 - Program Overview


Section 3 - Enrollment Requirements


Section 4 - Treating Beneficiaries


Section 5 - Manual of Criteria and Schedule of Maximum Allowances


Section 6 - Forms


Section 7 - Codes


Section 8 - Fraud, Abuse and Quality of Care


Section 9 - Special Programs


Section 10 - Glossary


Section 11 - Denti-Cal Bulletin Index


Section 12 - Index


The Table of Contents provides an overview of all major sections and subsections in the Handbook.


Bulletin information released between January through December 2010 has been incorporated into the 
Handbook. Please refer to the Denti-Cal Bulletin Index for the page where the information may be 
found.
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Section 3 - Enrollment Requirements


Provider Application and
Disclosure Forms


To receive payment for dental services 
rendered to Medi-Cal beneficiaries, 
prospective providers must apply and be 
approved by Denti-Cal to participate in the 
Denti-Cal Program. When a provider is 
enrolled in the Denti-Cal program, Denti-Cal 
sends the provider a letter confirming the 
provider’s enrollment effective date. 
Denti-Cal will not pay for services until the 
provider is actively enrolled in the Denti-Cal 
Program. 


The Denti-Cal Program utilizes the same 
applications as those used by providers 
participating in the Medi-Cal Program. A 
prospective provider must use the most 
current version of these forms. To obtain a 
current application packet, contact Denti-Cal 
toll-free at (800) 423-0507 or visit the Denti-
Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/
WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms. 
Failure to submit the appropriate form(s) and 
supporting documentation will delay the 
processing of an application and it will be 
returned as incomplete.


Applicants who are natural persons licensed 
or certificated under the Business and 
Professions Code or the Osteopathic or 
Chiropractic Initiative Acts to provide health 
care services, or who are professional 
corporations under subdivision (b) of Section 
13401 of the Corporations Code, must enroll 
in the Medi-Cal Program as either individual 
providers or as rendering providers in a 
provider group. This is true even if the person 
or the professional corporation meets the 
requirements to qualify as exempt from clinic 
licensure under subdivision (a) or (m) of 
Section 1206 of th e Health and Safety Code 
(see W&I Code Section 14043.15(b)(1)).


W&I Code Section 14043.26(a)(1) requires a 
prospective provider not currently enrolled in 
the Medi-Cal Program or a provider applying 
for continued enrollment to submit a 
complete application package for enrollment, 
continued enrollment, or enrollment at a new 
location or a change in location.


An applicant or provider shall complete and 
submit the following applications/forms, as 
applicable:


Medi-Cal Provider Group Application - 
DHCS 6203 (Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Provider Application - DHCS 6204 
(Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for 
Individual Physician or Individual Dentist 
Practices Relocating Within the Same 
County (DHCS 9096, Rev 1/11)


Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement - DHCS 
6207 (Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Provider Agreement - DHCS 6208 
(Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes - DHCS 
6209 (Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Rendering Provider Application/
Disclosure Statement/ Agreement for 
Physician/Allied/Dental Providers - DHCS 
6216 (Rev. 2/08)


Successor Liability with Joint and Several 
Liability Agreement - DHCS 6217 
(Rev. 2/08)


National Provider Identifier Registration – 
DHS 6218 (Rev. 2/08)


As of August 1, 2008, Denti-Cal will no longer 
accept application forms with a revision date 
prior to 02/08. The forms listed above with a 
revision date of 02/08 or later will be 
accepted.


Prospective providers must have received a 
National Provider Identifier (NPI) prior to 
applying to the Medi-Cal Dental Program. This 
unique identifier is required on all Medi-Cal 
applications.


Rendering Provider
Enrollment Process


In accordance with the California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Title 22, §51000.31(b), 
rendering providers must apply to the 
Denti-Cal Program by submitting a Medi-Cal 
Rendering Provider Application/Disclosure 
Statement/Agreement for Physician/Allied 
Dental Providers (DHCS 6216, Rev. 2/08) form.
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Rendering providers must be enrolled in the 
Denti-Cal program prior to rendering services 
to a Denti-Cal beneficiary. Denti-Cal will not 
pay for services until the provider is actively 
enrolled in the Denti-Cal Program.


Enrolled rendering providers in good standing 
may join existing provider groups or practice 
at other locations without submitting 
additional applications for each location.


Applications may be obtained by contacting 
the Telephone Service Center at 
(800) 423-0507, or visit the Denti-Cal 
Application Forms section on the Denti-Cal 
Web site at: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/
WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms.


Rendering providers must provide a National 
Provider Identifier (NPI). To obtain an NPI, you 
may go to the CMS Web site at: 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
NationalProvIdentStand/03_apply.asp.


Any modification to a rendering or billing 
provider’s information (such as a change in 
address or ownership) requires Denti-Cal 
notification within 35 days of the change.
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Provider Group Application (DHCS 6203, Rev. 2/08)
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Medi-Cal Provider Group Application
(DHCS 6203, Rev. 2/08)


A new Medi-Cal Provider Group Application 
form is required to report any of the following 
enrollment actions:


A dentist with one or more rendering 
dentists requesting to apply as a Denti-Cal 
Group provider


A group dentist changing or requesting to 
add an additional business address


A group dentist changing a Taxpayer ID 
number


A group dentist changing ownership in the 
practice and/or reporting a cumulative 
change of 50% or more ownership or 
controlling interest


All modifications pertaining to information 
previously submitted on the application must 
be submitted in writing to Denti-Cal within 35 
days of the date of change.


Further instructions are included on the 
DHCS 6203, as well as in California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51000.30 
subsections a) through b).
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Provider Application (DHCS 6204, Rev. 2/08)
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Medi-Cal Provider Application
(DHCS 6204, Rev. 2/08)


A new Medi-Cal Provider Application form is 
required to report any of the following 
enrollment actions:


A sole-proprietor dentist changing or 
adding an additional business address


A sole-proprietor dentist changing his/her 
Taxpayer ID number


A sole-proprietor dentist changing 
ownership in the practice and/or 
reporting a cumulative change of 50% or 
more ownership or controlling interest


All modifications pertaining to information 
previously submitted on the application must 
be submitted in writing to Denti-Cal within 35 
days of the date of change.


Further instructions are included on the 
DHCS 6204, as well as in California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51000.30 
subsections a) through b). 
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for Individual Physician or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the Same County(DHCS 9096, Rev 1/11)
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Medi-Cal Change of Location Form 
for Individual Physician or
Individual Dentist Practices


Relocating Within the Same County
(DHCS 9096, Rev 1/11)


A new Medi-Cal Change of Location form for 
Individual Physician or Individual Dentist 
Practices Relocating Within the Same County 
is available for those who meet the following 
criteria:


The dental provider must meet the 
definition of an “individual dentist 
practice” as defined in W&I Code, Section 
14043.1(I)(1).


The dental provider must be changing the 
location of his or her individual dental 
practice within the same county.


The information submitted by the dental 
provider in his or her last approved Medi-
Cal application package, including their 
last Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement, 
remains true, accurate and complete to 
the best of the dental provider’s 
knowledge and belief.


All modifications pertaining to information 
previously submitted on the application must 
be submitted in writing to Denti-Cal within 35 
days of the date of change.


Further instructions are included on the DHCS 
9096.







Enrollment Requirements Third Quarter, 2010
Page 3-10


Sample Sample Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement (DHCS 6207, Rev. 2/08)
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Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement
(DHCS 6207, Rev. 2/08)


A new Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement is 
required when either the Medi-Cal Provider 
Application (DHCS 6204) or Medi-Cal Provider 
Group Application (DHCS 6203) are submitted.


All modifications pertaining to information 
previously submitted on the application must 
be submitted in writing to Denti-Cal within 35 
days of the date of change.


Further instructions are included on the 
DHCS 6207, as well as in California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51000.30 
subsections a) through b).
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Provider Agreement (DHCS 6208, Rev. 2/08)
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Medi-Cal Provider Agreement
(DHCS 6208, Rev. 2/08)


A new Medi-Cal Provider Agreement is 
required when either the Medi-Cal Provider 
Application (DHCS 6204) or Medi-Cal Provider 
Group Application (DHCS 6203) are submitted.


All modifications pertaining to information 
previously submitted on the application must 
be submitted in writing to Denti-Cal within 35 
days of the date of change.


Further instructions are included on the 
DHCS 6208, as well as in California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51000.30 
subsections a) through b).
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes (DHCS 6209, Rev. 2/08)
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Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes
(DHCS 6209, Rev. 2/08)


A Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes application 
is required to report any of the following 
actions within 35 days of the date of the 
change:


1. To add a:


Business activity


Doing-Business-As (DBA) name


License, permit, certification, etc.


Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes 


Specialty code


2. To delete a:


Specialty code


3. To change:


A pay-to or mailing address and/or 
phone number


A person with ownership or control 
interest less than 50%


DBA name


Other information, e.g., legal name 
change (marriage, etc.)


4. Miscellaneous:


Issuance of new Provider Identifica-
tion Number (PIN)


Further instructions are included on the 
DHCS 6209. 
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Rendering Provider Application/Disclosure Statement/Agreement for 
Physician/Allied Dental Providers (DHCS 6216, Rev. 2/08)
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Medi-Cal Rendering Provider
Application/Disclosure Statement/


Agreement for Physician/Allied
Dental Providers


(DHCS 6216, Rev. 2/08)
A new Medi-Cal Rendering Provider 
Application is required when adding an  
(unenrolled) Rendering Provider  to the Denti-
Cal Program.


All modifications pertaining to information 
previously submitted on the application must 
be submitted in writing to Denti-Cal within 35 
days of the date of change.


Further instructions are included on the 
DHCS 6216, as well as in California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51000.30 
subsections a) through b).
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Sample Sample Successor Liability with Joint and Several Liability Agreement (DHCS 6217, Rev. 2/08)
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Successor Liability with Joint and
Several Liability Agreement (DHCS


6217, Rev. 2/08)
A Successor Liability form is required to 
transfer liability in the result of a sale of 
practice. 


Providers are reminded to also complete and 
submit:


either the Medi-Cal Provider Group 
Application (DHCS 6203) or Medi-Cal 
Provider Application (DHCS 6204)


the Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement (DHCS 
6207) 


Medi-Cal Provider Agreement 
(DHCS 6208).


Further instructions are included on the DHCS 
6217.
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Sample Sample National Provider Identifier Registration Form (DHS 6218, Rev. 2/08)
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National Provider Identifier
Registration Form


(DHS 6218, Rev. 2/08)
Billing and rendering providers enrolled in the 
Denti-Cal program prior to 5/23/07 must 
register their NPI(s) using either the 
following:


1. NPI Registration Form (DHCS 6218)


2. Denti-Cal NPI Collection System


Providers may request an NPI Registration 
Form by calling the Denti-Cal Telephone 
Service Center at (800) 423-0507 or by 
accessing the NPI Registration Form (DHCS 
6218) on the Denti-Cal Web site:
 http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSINPIInfo.jsp
?fname=NPIMain.


The Denti-Cal NPI Collection System is found 
on the Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-
cal.ca.gov/WSI/NPIWebCollection.jsp?fname=
NPIWebCollection.
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Provisional Provider Status
The Welfare and Institutions Code (W & I) 
states:


Section 14043.26 - New providers will be 
enrolled as “provisional providers.” These 
providers shall be subject to the terms of 
provisional provider status for a period of 12 
months from the date of enrollment. After 
successful completion of the 12-month 
provisional period, the provider’s status will 
be changed to reflect regular, active status.


All applications must be processed within 180 
days and, upon approval, are granted 
provisional provider status for 12 months. If 
the provider is not notified after 180 days, 
provisional provider status will automatically 
be invoked.


Section 14043.28 - Providers who are 
subsequently denied enrollment will not be 
eligible to reapply for a period of three (3) 
years.


Section 14123.25 - Providers will be notified 
of improper billing practices via deficiency 
notices. Subsequent notices to the same 
providers may result in civil penalties being 
imposed by the Department.


Section 14172.5 - The Department shall 
pursue liquidation of overpayment 60 days 
after issuance of the first statement of 
accountability or demand for repayment, 
regardless of the status of the provider’s 
appeal.
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Tax Identification Number


Verify Your Tax Identification Number (TIN)


The Denti-Cal Program reports annually to the 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) the amount 
paid to each enrolled billing provider. The 
Business Name and TIN must match exactly 
with the name and TIN on file with the IRS. 
TINs may be either a Social Security Number 
(SSN) or an employer identification number 
(EIN), which are printed on the front of the 
check and on the Explanation of Benefits 
(EOB). Please verify that the Business Name 
and TIN on the next check/EOB are correct. If 
the Business Name and TIN do not match, the 
IRS requires Denti-Cal to withhold 28% of 
future payments. 


Providers do not need to notify Denti-Cal if 
the Business Name and/or TIN appearing on 
the Denti-Cal check/EOB are correct.


Updating Your Tax Identification Number


Updating your TIN is necessary only when:


The Business Name and/or TIN are 
incorrect. A Medi-Cal Supplemental 
Changes – DHCS 6209 (Rev. 2/08) form is 
required to make necessary changes. 
Please attach a valid, legible copy of an 
official preprinted document from the IRS 
(Form 147-C, SS-4 Confirmation 
Notification, 2363 or 8109C).


The business type has changed (for 
example: sole proprietorship, corporation 
or partnership). Providers are required to 
complete a new Medi-Cal Provider Group 
Application – DHCS 6203 (Rev. 2/08); or a 
Medi-Cal Provider Application – DHCS 6204 
(Rev. 2/08), Medi-Cal Disclosure 
Statement – DHCS 6207 (Rev. 2/08), and 
Medi-Cal Provider Agreement - DHCS 6208 
(Rev. 2/08).


Provider has incorporated. Attach a valid, 
legible copy of the Articles of 
Incorporation showing the name of the 
corporation and a legible copy of an 
official preprinted document from the IRS 
(Form 147-C, SS-4 Confirmation 
Notification, 2363 or 8109-C).


A provider’s corporation is doing business 
under a fictitious name. Attach a valid, 
legible copy of the fictitious name permit 
issued by the Dental Board of California.


To obtain a current application form, please 
contact Denti-Cal toll-free at (800) 423-0507 
or visit the Denti-Cal Web site: 
http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/
Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms. Failure to 
submit the appropriate form(s) and 
supporting documentation will delay the 
processing of the enrollment application and 
it will be returned as incomplete.


To obtain the Tax Identification Change Form, 
please visit the Denti-Cal Web site:


http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/
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Sample Tax Identification Change Information
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Sample No Claim Activity for 12 Months Form
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No Claim Activity for 12 Months
In order to remain actively enrolled in the 
Denti-Cal Program, providers must comply 
with all enrollment requirements.


Denti-Cal Program providers will 
automatically be inactivated from the Denti-
Cal Program if any of the following occurs:


Dental license is expired, revoked, 
inactivated, denied renewal, or 
suspended by the Dental Board of 
California;


Mail is returned by the post office marked 
“Undeliverable” due to incorrect address;


Twelve months with no claim activity in 
the Denti-Cal Program.


Upon inactivation, providers will be required 
to re-apply to the Denti-Cal Program. To 
receive the most current enrollment 
application and information, please request 
an application by calling the Telephone 
Service Center at (800) 423-0507 or going to 
the Denti-Cal Web site: 


http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/
Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms


As a participating Denti-Cal provider, it is 
important to keep Denti-Cal records up to 
date by promptly reporting any changes to 
previously submitted information, e.g. name 
and address changes, the addition of 
associates or the sale of a practice. Providers 
must notify Denti-Cal in writing to change or 
correct your provider name/address 
information. Denti-Cal must receive a signed 
authorization within 35 days from the date 
the change occurred in order to make any 
changes to provider information records.


Providers who have had no claim activity 
(submitting no claims or requesting 
reimbursement) in a 12-month period shall be 
deactivated per Welfare and Institutions Code 
Section 14043.62 which reads as follows:


The department shall deactivate, 
immediately and without prior notice, the 
provider numbers used by a provider to 
obtain reimbursement from the Medi-Cal 
program when warrants or documents 
mailed to a provider’s mailing address or 
its pay to address, if any, or its service or 
business address, are returned by the 
United States Postal Service as not 
deliverable or when a provider has not 
submitted a claim for reimbursement 


from the Medi-Cal program for one year. 
Prior to taking this action the department 
shall use due diligence in attempting to 
contact the provider at its last known 
telephone number and ascertain if the 
return by the United States Postal Service 
is by mistake or shall use due diligence in 
attempting to contact the provider by 
telephone or in writing to ascertain 
whether the provider wishes to continue 
to participate in the Medi-Cal program. If 
deactivation pursuant to this section 
occurs, the provider shall meet the 
requirements for reapplication as 
specified in this article or the regulations 
adopted thereunder.


To remain active in the Denti-Cal Program, 
complete the form on the previous page and 
mail it to: 


Denti-Cal
Attn: Enrollment Department
PO Box 15609
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609


If the form is not received by Denti-Cal prior 
to the end of the 12-month period, the 
provider number will be deactivated. If a 
provider number is deactivated, the provider 
must reapply for enrollment in the Denti-Cal 
Program. To request an enrollment package 
contact Denti-Cal toll free at (800) 423-0507.


The No Claim Activity form is available on the 
Denti-Cal Web site: 


http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/


Voluntary Termination of
Provider Participation


A provider may terminate his or her 
participation in the Denti-Cal Program at any 
time. Written notification of voluntary 
termination must include the provider's 
original signature, in blue or black ink (rubber 
stamps are not acceptable), and a current 
copy of the provider’s driver’s license must be 
attached for signature verification. Send to:


Denti-Cal
Attn: Provider Services
PO Box 15609
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609
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Enrollment of Billing Intermediaries
Denti-Cal providers who use a billing 
intermediary for claims preparation and 
submission must notify Denti-Cal of their 
billing arrangements. A billing intermediary 
may include any entity, such as a partnership, 
corporation, sole proprietorship or individual, 
contracted with a provider to bill the Denti-
Cal program on his or her behalf. A provider's 
salaried employees are not considered billing 
intermediaries.


A provider who wishes to use a billing service 
must complete a Provider Billing Intermediary 
Notification Form and send it to Denti-Cal. A 
provider should use this form to notify Denti-
Cal of the initiation, renewal or termination 
of a billing intermediary contract. Billing 
services submitting claims to Denti-Cal must 
register with the Denti-Cal Program by 
completing a Billing Intermediary Registration 
Form. Upon registration, Denti-Cal will assign 
a registration number which the billing 
service must include on all claims submitted. 
To obtain either a Provider Billing 
Intermediary Notification Form or a Billing 
Intermediary Registration Form, providers 
should call Denti-Cal toll-free at 
(800) 423-0507 or write to:


Denti-Cal
Attn: Provider Services 
PO Box 15609
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609


When a provider notifies Denti-Cal of billing 
service arrangements, Denti-Cal will 
acknowledge the notification within 10 days. 
Denti-Cal will also notify a provider when one 
of the following occurs:


A billing intermediary notifies Denti-Cal 
that it has contracted with a provider; 


A billing intermediary notifies Denti-Cal 
that it has terminated its contract with a 
provider;


A billing intermediary that submits claims 
for a provider notifies Denti-Cal that it is 
withdrawing its registration as a Denti-Cal 
billing intermediary;


The Department instructs Denti-Cal to 
withdraw the registration of a provider's 
billing intermediary.
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Sample Sample Provider Billing Intermediary Notification Form
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How to Complete the Provider Billing
Intermediary Notification Form


Providers must use this form to notify Denti-
Cal when they initiate, renew or terminate a 
contract with a billing intermediary. The form 
contains the following:


1. PROVIDER NAME (DBA): Enter the 
provider’s “Doing Business As” name.


2. PROVIDER ID: Enter the provider’s 
identification number.


3. SERVICE OFFICE NO.: Enter the number 
that identifies the provider’s service 
office.


4. PROVIDER ADDRESS: Enter the provider’s 
street address, city, state, and zip code in 
these fields.


5. BILLING INTERMEDIARY INFORMATION:


_____ New Contract


_____ Contract Renewal


If a provider is notifying Denti-Cal of a 
new or renewed contract with a billing 
intermediary, place an “X” next to the 
correct selection and complete the 
following billing intermediary fields:


CONTRACT BEGIN DATE: Beginning 
date of the contract between the pro-
vider and the billing intermediary.


CONTRACT END DATE: Date the con-
tract between the provider and billing 
intermediary will end (unless it is 
renewed).


BILLING SERVICE NAME: Name of the 
organization that will prepare and 
submit claims on behalf of the pro-
vider.


REGISTRATION NO.: The registration 
number assigned to the billing inter-
mediary, if applicable. (NOTE: The 
assigned registration number may not 
yet be available to a provider who is 
notifying Denti-Cal of a new contract 
with a billing service, especially if the 
billing service has not yet registered 
with Denti-Cal).


ADDRESS: Complete the fields for the 
billing service’s address, including 
street address, city, state and zip 
code.


TELEPHONE: Enter the billing ser-
vice’s telephone number, including 
area code.


BILLING INTERMEDIARY CONTRACT 
TERMINATION: If a provider is report-
ing the termination of a contract with 
a billing intermediary, complete the 
fields under this section the same as 
instructed above.
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Sample Sample Billing Intermediary Registration Form
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How to Complete the Billing Intermediary
Registration Form (DC-156)


Billing intermediaries that prepare and submit 
claims to Denti-Cal on behalf of providers 
must complete this form as follows and return 
it to Denti-Cal. Denti-Cal will assign the 
billing intermediary a registration number, 
which must be included on all claims 
submitted to Denti-Cal.


1. TYPE OF REQUEST: Billing intermediary 
should indicate whether this is an initial 
(new) registration, or if the request is to 
terminate registration or update (add/
delete) the list of providers with whom 
billing intermediary is contracted.


2. BILLING SERVICE NAME: Enter the billing 
service's “Doing Business As” name.


3. REGISTRATION NO. AND STATUS: Enter 
the billing service's registration number, if 
applicable. Indicate whether this 
registration number is a currently-issued 
number or was previously assigned by 
Denti-Cal to the billing service for 
another registration.


4. MAILING ADDRESS: Enter the complete 
address of the billing service, including 
street address, city, state, ZIP code and 
telephone number.


5. LIST DENTI-CAL PROVIDERS 
CONTRACTED WITH THE BILLING 
SERVICE: List the Denti-Cal providers who 
contract with the billing service, 
including the provider name and Denti-Cal 
provider number and service office. 
Indicate whether to add (“A”) or delete 
(“D”) this provider from the registration 
and list the beginning date of the contract 
with each provider listed.


6. AUTHORIZED APPLICANT'S ORIGINAL 
SIGNATURE/DATE: Registration form must 
be signed with the billing service's original 
signature in blue ink (rubber stamps are 
not acceptable) and dated.


Return the completed form to:


Denti-Cal
Attn: Provider Enrollment
PO Box 15609
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609
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Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)


To submit documents and receive 
corresponding reports electronically, dentists 
who have enrolled and are certified to 
participate in the Denti-Cal Program must 
apply and be approved by Denti-Cal to 
participate in the EDI program. The Medi-Cal 
Dental Telecommunications Provider and 
Biller Application/Agreement (for electronic 
claim submission), hereinafter “Trading 
Partner Agreement,” must be signed and 
submitted along with the Provider Service 
Office Electronic Data Interchange Option 
Selection Form. Failure or refusal to sign this 
Agreement may be grounds for immediate 
suspension from participation in the 
electronic claims submission program 
pursuant to Title 22, California Code of 
Regulations (CCR) §51502.1(j). This 
Agreement is also required for EDI 
clearinghouses and billing intermediaries 
billing electronically on behalf of Denti-Cal 
providers.


When a provider is enrolled in the Denti-Cal 
EDI program, Denti-Cal sends the provider a 
letter confirming the provider’s EDI 
enrollment.


“Section 6: Forms” of this Handbook gives 
instructions for completing all required billing 
forms. Denti-Cal's Electronic Data Interchange 
(EDI) service gives participating providers the 
option of submitting many of these completed 
treatment forms electronically to Denti-Cal 
and receiving related information 
electronically. 


HIPAA-Compliant Electronic Format Only


Denti-Cal accepts only the HIPAA-compliant 
electronic format for claims (ASC X12N 837) 
and claim status (ASC X12N 276) from 
certified trading partners. A provider 
submitting claims electronically is required to 
undergo certification for the HIPAA-compliant 
format. However, if a provider is submitting 
claims electronically through its contracted 
clearinghouse, only the clearinghouse must be 
certified. In this case, a provider must ensure 
that its contracting clearinghouse has been 
certified through Denti-Cal, prior to 
submitting claims.


Ineligibility for EDI


A Denti-Cal provider is not eligible for EDI if, 
within the past three years, criminal charges 
were filed against the provider for 
fraudulently billing the Medi-Cal program, or 
if the provider has been suspended from the 
Medi-Cal program, or has been required to 
pay recovery to Medi-Cal for overpayments in 
excess of 10 percent of the provider’s total 
annual Medi-Cal income.


If a Denti-Cal provider has been placed on 
Prior Authorization (PA) and/or Special Claims 
Review (SCR), submitting electronically is still 
possible. Providers must flag the radiograph 
or the attachment indicator to “Y” (Yes) for 
procedures on PA and/or SCR to avoid the 
claim from being denied. 


A copy of the Denti-Cal EDI Companion Guide, 
as well as the Trading Partner Agreement, can 
be obtained by phoning Telephone Service 
Center toll-free at (800) 423-0507 or (916) 
853-7373 and asking for EDI Support. Requests 
may also be sent by e-mail to
denti-caledi@delta.org.
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Dental Telecommunications Provider and Biller Application/Agreement
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Sample Sample Provider Service Office Electronic Data Interchange Option Selection Form
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Electronic Claims Submission and
Payment Services


Submitting claims electronically reduces 
processing time for claims, makes billing and 
tracking documents easier, and helps 
maximize computer capabilities. EDI-enrolled 
providers can also receive the Notice of 
Authorization (NOA) and Resubmission 
Turnaround Document (RTD) forms 
electronically along with other EDI reports.


For an EDI Enrollment Packet, please contact 
Provider Services toll-free at (800) 423-0507. 
For an EDI How-To Guide or other information 
on submitting Denti-Cal claims and Treatment 
Authorization Requests (TARs) electronically, 
please call EDI Support at (916) 853-7373. 
Requests may also be sent by e-mail to 
denti-caledi@delta.org. Providers may also 
access EDI enrollment forms and How-To 
Guides from the Denti-Cal Web site: 
http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/
Prov.jsp?fname=EDI.


A dental office wishing to use EDI must have a 
computer system that includes a modem to 
connect the computer to the telephone lines 
and a software program that will allow the 
transmission of claims. If the office already 
has a computer, check with the practice 
management system vendor to determine if 
the software will enable submitting of claims 
electronically to Denti-Cal. The software 
vendor can also assist in determining the best 
computer hardware and software options for 
electronic claims processing needs.


EDI enrollment allows providers to send TARs, 
claims and NOAs for payment,  over the 
telephone line or through File Transfer 
Protocol (FTP) directly from the office to 
Denti-Cal, or through a billing intermediary or 
clearinghouse. In addition, an office can 
respond to RTDs by electronically transmitting 
the corrected information needed to process 
the claim. EDI gives providers the option of 
receiving claims-related information 
electronically from Denti-Cal, such as reports 
and Explanation of Benefits (EOBs) data for 
performing automated accounts receivable 
reconciliation. The EDI system format also 
allows the electronic submission of comments 
which may be pertinent to the treatment 
requested or provided. Denti-Cal provides 
identification labels and specially marked 
envelopes for mailing additional information 
(such as radiographs, periodontal charting, or 


other documentation) which may be required 
to process electronically submitted treatment 
forms.


Use red-bordered EDI envelopes and EDI 
labels only when Denti-Cal requests them 
through the “X-Ray/Attachment Request” 
report (CP-O-971-P).


Use green-bordered envelopes when 
submitting claims, NOAs and RTDs 
(conventional paper forms) or those made 
available electronically that are printed onto 
paper and mailed in for processing as well as 
Claim Inquiry Forms (CIFs). No EDI labels on 
EDI RTDs or NOAs, please.


What Can Be Sent Electronically to Denti-Cal


Claims, TARs and, if the system or 
clearinghouse can accept them, NOAs for 
payment when treatment is completed 
(currently, only selected software and 
clearinghouses include the EDI NOA feature). 
Mail completed RTDs (even those provided 
electronically that are printed on paper), 
NOAs (if the system cannot submit them 
electronically), requests for reevaluation, and 
CIFs.


Within 24 to 48 hours after sending 
documents electronically, Denti-Cal provides 
an acknowledgement report to confirm 
receipt of claims and TARs (CP-O-973-P: Daily 
EDI Documents Received Today). Another 
report (CP-O-971-P: X-Ray/Attachment 
Request) is issued the same day the 
acknowledgement report is issued if 
documentation is needed. 


It is important to review these reports to 
verify submitted forms and documentation 
are being received by Denti-Cal. If these 
reports are not being received, check with 
your vendor, clearinghouse, or EDI Support.


Sending Radiographs and Attachments


Providers should maintain a supply of EDI 
labels and envelopes (small and large X-ray 
envelopes, and mailing envelopes) which are 
printed in red ink. When entering the 
document into the practice management 
system, determine whether radiographs or 
documentation are needed. If so prepare EDI 
labels and envelopes:


Insert the radiographs into an EDI X-ray 
envelope.
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Affix a blank label onto the outside of the 
envelope.


Staple any necessary documentation, such 
as a Justification of Need for Prosthesis 
form (DC054) or periodontal chart, onto 
the outside of the X-ray envelope.


Write the patient's name under “BIC” to 
help you identify the patient. 


Upon receipt of the X-ray/Attachment 
Request report, write the 11-digit Base DCN 
next to “Denti-Cal DCN” and mail it to 
Denti-Cal in the large mailing envelope 
marked with the special EDI post office box. 


Attachments, such as claims information, 
transmitted electronically to Denti-Cal is 
delivered to Denti-Cal's computer system for 
processing. Denti-Cal providers may use EDI to 
submit treatment forms and receive reports 
and other electronic data 24 hours per day 
Monday through Saturday, and from 12 noon 
to 12 a.m. on Sunday (excluding holidays). 
Electronic documents received at Denti-Cal 
by 3:45 p.m. Monday through Friday are 
entered into EDI processing the same evening. 
Staff are also available to answer EDI-related 
questions and assist with any problems an 
office may be experiencing with electronic 
claims transmission.


Digitized Images and EDI Documents


In conjunction with electronically submitted 
documents, Denti-Cal accepts digitized 
images submitted through electronic 
attachment vendors: National Electronic 
Attachment, Inc. (NEA), National Information 
Services (NIS) and Tesia-PCI, LLC.


Providers must be enrolled to submit 
documents electronically prior to submitting 
digitized images. For more information 
regarding digitized images and EDI 
enrollment, please contact:


Telephone Service Center toll-free, 
(800) 423-0507 


EDI Support, (916) 853-7373 


e-mail: denti-caledi@delta.org


Electronic Vendor and Document
Specifications


Digitized radiographs, photographs, 
periodontal evaluation charts, scanned State-
approved Justification of Need for Prosthesis 
forms (DC 054), and other narrative reports 
may be submitted in conjunction with EDI 
claims and TARs through NEA, NIS or Tesia-
PCI, LLC Web sites.


NEA Users: Digitized radiographs and 
attachments must be transmitted to NEA 
before submitting an EDI document. NEA’s 
reference number must be entered in the first 
line of the Comments section of the EDI 
document in the following format: “NEA#” 
followed by the reference number, with no 
spaces - Example: NEA#9999999. Any 
additional comments should be entered in the 
Comments field following the digitized image 
reference number. It is important to use this 
format and sequence.


Some dental practice management and 
electronic claims clearinghouse software have 
an interface with NEA that automatically 
enters the reference number into the notes of 
the claim. For additional information, 
providers can visit http://www.nea-fast.com 
or call (800) 782-5150.


NIS Users: The EDI document should be 
created. Before transmitting a document 
electronically, the digitized radiographs and 
attachments should be attached. The 
Document Center should be used to scan 
images of Denti-Cal’s Justification of Need for 
Prosthesis Form (DC-054), perio charts, 
photos, etc. The date images were created 
should be entered in the notes for each 
attachment. For additional information, 
providers can visit www.nationalinfo.com or 
call (800) 734-5561.


Tesia-PCI, LLC Users: Create the claim or 
TAR. Before transmitting a document 
electronically, the digitized images should be 
created and attached. Each attachment must 
include the date the images were created. 
For additional information, providers can visit 
www.tesia.com or call (800) 724-7240.
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Please note:


Images should not be transmitted for EDI 
claims or TARs that are already waiting 
for radiographs and/or attachments to be 
mailed. 


Digitized images of Claim Inquiry Forms 
(CIFs), Resubmission Turnaround 
Documents (RTDs) and Notices of 
Authorization (NOAs) or digitized images 
related to paper documents cannot be 
processed.


Denti-Cal is unable to respond to inquiries 
submitted through digitized imaging 
vendors’ Web sites. Instead, CIFs should 
be mailed to Denti-Cal.


Radiographs are not required for dentures 
on edentulous patients. Submit 
Justification of Need for Prosthesis forms 
(DC054) only.


Sample Images that Can and Cannot be Transmitted
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Sample Sample Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral Service Form
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Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral
Service


Denti-Cal providers can take advantage of a 
free referral service for accepting Denti-Cal 
patients. This referral service can be an 
excellent resource for enrolled Denti-Cal 
providers to build, maintain or increase their 
patient base while making available the 
highest level of dental service for the 
California’s medically needy.


For further information regarding the Patient 
Referral Service, or to update the information 
currently on file, phone 1(800) 423-0507 and 
ask for the Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral 
Service Form (a sample is found on the 
previous page), and mail it to:


Denti-Cal
Attn: Provider Enrollment
PO Box 15609
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609


The Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral Service 
form is available on the Denti-Cal Web site:


http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/
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Sample Sample Direct Deposit of Enrollment Form
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Direct Deposit of Payment
Denti-Cal offers direct deposit of Denti-Cal 
payments to a designated checking or savings 
account. To begin participating in direct 
deposit, you must complete and sign a Direct 
Deposit Enrollment Form. Forms may be 
requested by calling Provider Services at 
(800) 423-0507, or by writing to Denti-Cal at 
this address:


Denti-Cal
Attn: Provider Enrollment Department 
PO Box 15609
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609


Instructions for completing the Direct Deposit 
Enrollment Form are contained on the back of 
the form. Mail the completed form to Denti-
Cal at the address shown above. Please be 
sure to sign and date the form. To be 
accepted for processing, the Direct Deposit 
Enrollment Form must contain the provider's 
original signature, in blue or black ink (rubber 
stamps are not acceptable), and a preprinted, 
voided check must be attached.


Upon receipt of the Direct Deposit Enrollment 
Form, Denti-Cal will ensure the designated 
bank participates in electronic funds transfer. 
To verify account information, Denti-Cal will 
send a “test” deposit to the bank; there will 
be a “zero” deposit to the account for that 
payment date. The test cycle usually takes 
three to four weeks to complete. During the 
test cycle period, the provider will continue 
to receive Denti-Cal payment checks through 
the mail.


Each time Denti-Cal deposits a payment 
directly to an account, a statement 
confirming the amount of the deposit will 
appear on the Explanation of Benefits.


Contact Denti-Cal to change or discontinue 
direct deposit of Denti-Cal checks. To change 
banks or close an account, send Denti-Cal a 
written authorization to discontinue direct 
deposit of Denti-Cal checks.
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January 2010 - December 2010


The following pages index the bulletins released January through December 2010, including the 
volume and number of the bulletin. This index indicates on which page(s) of the Provider Handbook 
the bulletin information has been incorporated. 


Consider retaining in this section any bulletins which will help you more effectively provide services 
to beneficiaries while remaining in compliance with the regulations set forth by the California Medi-
Cal Dental Program. 


Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the  
Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications.jsp?fname=BulletinsMain.



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications.jsp?fname=BulletinsMain
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January 2010 - December 2010


Table of Contents
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General Program Information 11-3
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January 2010 - December 2010


BULLETIN # ADJUDICATION REASON CODES PAGE


Vol 26, #1 New and Revised Adjudication Reason Codes for the Quarterly 
Orthodontic Reimbursement Process


7-12


BULLETIN # GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION PAGE


Vol. 26, #17 AB 1783– Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for Individual Physician 
or Individual Dentist Practices Relocating Within the Same County 
(DHCS 9096) Effective January 1, 2011


3-1
3-9


Vol. 26, #13 Submit Claims and TARs Electronically Through Electonic Data 
Interchange (EDI)


3-38


Vol. 26, #15 Dental Treatment Precedent to a Covered Medical Procedure 4-8


Vol. 26, #10 Changes to the Scope of Emergency Dental Services Effective April 
1, 2010


4-15


Vol. 26, #11 Benefits for Pregnant and Post-partum Women 4-8
4-11
4-16
4-27


Vol. 26, #12 Radiograph Requirements for Pregnant and Postpartum
Beneficiaries


4-11


Vol. 26, #5 Rate Correction for Dental Anesthesiologists 5-126


Vol. 26, #13 Important Reminders for Providers 8-4
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